“Other” segments include the Group’s remaining minor trading and investment holding activities which

are not included within reportable segments as they are not separately reported to the chief operating

decision maker and they contribute minor amounts of revenue to the Group.

The segment information has been updated from the current financial period to better align our

segment reporting with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)

for assessing performance and allocating resources.

Previously, our segments were reported based on geographical regions and distribution and trading &

manufacturing segment. The updated segment presentation of distribution and trading &

manufacturing reflects how CODM manages the business operation of the Group.

The segment information for the previous financial period has been restated to conform to the new

segment structure for comparative purposes. The restatement did not have any impact on our

previously reported consolidated net income or shareholders’ equity.

17

23. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

Total segment assets*

30.6.2024 421,017 537,832 365,145 (666,207) 657,787

Total segment liabilities

30.6.2024 357,360 330,718 102,877 (514,012) 276,943

Distribution

and trading Manufacturing Others Eliminations Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1H 2024

Revenue

Revenue from external customers 372,399 805 - - 373,204

Inter-segment revenue 115,044 411,597 - (526,641) -

Total revenue  487,443 412,402 - (526,641) 373,204

Results

Segment results 38,124 10,648 39,539 (33,209) 55,102

Finance costs (84) (370) (72) 27 (499)

Profit before income tax 38,040 10,278 39,467 (33,182) 54,603

Income tax expense   (7,940)

Profit for the reporting period   46,663

Significant non-cash items

Depreciation expenses 701 4,257 38 (248) 4,748

Reversal of allowance for trade receivables (1,816) - - - (1,816)

Other items of income and expense

Interest income 342 264 4,384 (27) 4,963

Expenditures for segment non-current assets

- Additions to PPE 822 1,690 - - 2,512

18

23. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

Total segment assets*

30.6.2023 448,521 495,839 294,962 (614,188) 625,134

Total segment liabilities

30.6.2023 388,642 320,171 50,262 (460,074) 299,001

*Total segment assets exclude deferred tax assets

Total segment liabilities exclude current income tax payables and deferred tax liabilities

Distribution

and trading Manufacturing Others Eliminations Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1H 2023

Revenue

Revenue from external customers 388,165 418 - - 388,583

Inter-segment revenue 224,514 489,812 - (714,326) -

Total revenue  612,679 490,230 - (714,326) 388,583

Results

Segment results 29,901 23,215 25,246 (26,798) 51,564

Finance costs (174) (299) (56) 9 (520)

Profit before income tax 29,727 22,916 24,190 (26,789) 51,044

Income tax expense   (8,123)

Profit for the reporting period   42,921

Significant non-cash items

Amortisation and depreciation expenses 686 3,339 21 94 4,140

Other items of income and expense

Interest income 403 111 2,948 (5) 3,457

Expenditures for segment non-current assets

- Additions to PPE 25 23,899 - (18) 23,906

19

23. Segment and revenue information (Continued)

  The Group

  Distribution & trading Manufacturing

  $'000 $'000  $'000

1H 2024

Product types

IoT devices and Datacom
products

370,960 726  371,686

LED products 1,415 -  1,415

Others(1)  24 79  103

  372,399 805  373,204

1H 2023
Product types
IoT devices and Datacom
products

380,423 292

380,715

LED products 7,611 -  7,611

Others(1)  131 126  257

  388,165 418  388,583

(1) Others refer to other electrical products.

20

24. Financial assets and financial liabilities

 Group Company

 30.6.2024 31.12.2023 30.6.2024 31.12.2023

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Trade receivables 233,078 200,739 - -

Other receivables  2,977 2,634 5,100 1,748
Cash and cash

equivalents
278,977 231,442 259,910 164,264

 515,032 434,815 265,010 167,012
Less: Value added tax

receivables
(1,509) (1,608) (16) (22)

Amortised cost 513,523 433,207 264,994 166,990

Other investments,

representing financial